
AGENDA

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Thursday, 12 July 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber , Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT.

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Bobbin, Tina Booth (Vice-Chairman), Roger Clark, 
Paul Fleming, June Garrad, Prescott, Ben Stokes, Anita Walker and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018 (Minute nos. 
620 – 627) as a correct record, and to accept the minutes of the following 
Licensing Sub-Committees:

1 May 2018 11.30am (Minute Nos. 641 – 644)
8 May 2018 10am (Minute Nos. 645 – 649)
8 May 2018 11.30am (Minute Nos. 650 – 654)
28 June 2018 10am (to follow) 

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Public Session

The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the 
General Licensing Committee.  Requests to speak at the meeting must 
be registered by Democratic Services by 4.30pm on Friday 6 July 2018 
and must be related to an item on the Agenda.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.



6. Draft Gambling Policy

To consider the draft Gambling Policy.

1 - 62

7. Draft Sex Entertainments Policy

To consider the draft Sex Entertainments Policy.

63 - 122

8. Scrap Metal Dealers Policy

To consider the final Scrap Metal Dealers Policy.

123 - 
146

9. Taxi Tariff -consultation results

For decision on the Taxi tariff and review period.

147 - 
172

Issued on Monday 3 July 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting 
Meeting Date 12th July 2018

Report Title Draft Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience and Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations
1. Members to endorse the contents of the report and 

instruct officers to proceed with the review process 

2. Members to instruct officers to undertake an eight 
week consultation on the proposed revised Statement 
of Principles for Gambling 2019 – 2022, attached as 
Appendix I

3. To accept a further report after the conclusion of the 
consultation period where Members will consider any 
comments made prior to formally recommending the 
revised Statement of Licensing Principles for 
Gambling for adoption by full Council

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council as licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Principles for Gambling Act 2005 policy.  The existing 
Statement of Principles was published in January 2016 and is due for renewal by 
January 2019.

1.2 This report is to apprise Members of the proposed methodology to be followed in 
reviewing the Statement of Principles.

1.3 A draft Statement of Principles has been prepared and is attached as Appendix I

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council (the Council) is the Licensing Authority under the 
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act). The Council is required to produce 
a ‘Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling’ to demonstrate how 
applications received under the Act will be dealt with.

2.2 Section 153 of the Act requires that when exercising functions under the Act the 
Licensing Authority shall aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far 
as the authority thinks it is in accordance with:
a) any relevant code of practice;
b) any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
c) is consistent with the licensing objectives (subject to a and b above), and;
d) the statement published by the authority under s.349 (Statement of Principles 

for Gambling).

2.3 The gambling objectives are:
i) preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 

associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime
ii) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way and
iii) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

2.4 The Gambling Commission 5th edition Guidance recommends a number of 
changes for local authorities that fall under three broad themes:

a) increased focus on risk and regulation
b) greater attention to local risk; and
c) encouraging partnership and collaboration between stakeholders to mitigate 

risk

2.5 In particular the Commission recommends that local authorities create new and 
unique localised policies and also carry out an assessment of their local 
environment called a ‘Local Area Profile’ (LAP) to identify the local risk of 
gambling-related harm and to inform the Policy. Risk in this context includes 
potential and actual risk and can take into account possible future and emerging 
risks.

2.6 Completion of a LAP is not compulsory however it is recognises that there are 
significant benefits for both the Council and operators, in having a better 
awareness of the local area in relation to gambling-related risks.  However, the 
creation of a LAP is dependent on information and knowledge of the local area 
and knowledge of the impact gambling may have. Officers intend to carry out an 
assessment to identify the areas of concern and publish a LAP separate to this 
Policy document.   The reason for this is it will enable the LAP to be kept under 

Page 2



regular review so that if amendments are considered necessary they can be 
made without the necessity of amending the full Policy.

2.7 The Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 
formalise the need for operators to consider local risks.

2.8 Premises licence holders are required to assess the local risks to the licensing 
objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their premises, 
and have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those risks.  In 
undertaking their risk assessments, they must take into account relevant matters 
identified in the Statement of Principles and any published Local Area Profile.

3 Proposals

3.1 A draft Statement of Licensing Principles has been prepared using a model 
template as recommended by the Gambling Commission.  This is shown as 
Appendix I.

4 Available Options

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a current Statement of 
Licensing Principles in place covering the principles for its functions under the 
Act. The Authority is required to have an up to date policy and therefore should 
incorporate the 5th edition of the Gambling Commissions Guidance.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 It is proposed to undertake an eight week consultation which will run from 23 July 
until 14 September 2018.  Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
Council’s website and in a local newspaper, by emails, post and social media.  

5.2 The Guidance states that the list of persons to be consulted is deliberately wide 
so as to allow licensing authorities to undertake a comprehensive consultation 
exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an interest in the 
Licensing Authority Statement of Principles.

5.3 The Guidance further advises that, whilst licensing authorities will develop their 
own practices, they may like to consider consultation with faith groups, voluntary 
and community organisation working with children and young people, 
organisations working with people who are problem gamblers, medical practices 
or primary care trusts, and advocacy organisations such as the Citizens Advice 
Bureau.

5.4 Proposed consultees will therefore be:

 All Councillors
 Parish Councils

Page 3



 Kent Police
 Kent Fire and Rescue
 Kent County Council Trading Standards
 Gambling Commission
 Swale BC Planning Department
 Swale BC Environmental Health Department
 HM Revenue and Customs
 Children’s Safeguarding Services
 Relevant trade associations
 Any Premises Licence holders issued by Swale Borough Council
 Any Permit holders issued by Swale Borough Council
 Any Small Lottery Licence  issued by Swale Borough Council
 GamCare
 Gamblers Anonymous UK
 NHS Swale CCG
 Samaritans
 Citizen Advice Bureau
 Responsible Gambling Trust

5.5 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 
Resilience and Licensing Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an 
evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
amend the policy statement.  The grid and r
[...]
), Gateway Sheerness 
(High Street, Sheerness) and Alexandra Centre (Preston Street, Faversham), for the 
duration of the consultation and an advertisement of the consultation was published 
in (insert name of local newspaper and date published).

*** responses were received to the consultation.  

Summarise the responses here.

The draft Statement of Principles was published on the Council’s website for a period 
of four weeks commencing date and was also made available at the following public 
libraries for the same period:

This Statement of Principles was considered by the Council’s General Licensing 
Committee on 12th July 2018 and  2nd October 2018 and approved by Full Council on 
14 November 2018.

A notice was published on the Council’s website and at Swale House 
(Sittingbourne), Gateway (Sheerness) and Alexandra Centre (Faversham) on **** 
stating where the Statement of Principles could be inspected 
www.swale.gov.uk/licensing the date the Statement of Principles would be 
published, and the date it would take effect.

Page 59

http://www.swale.gov.uk/licensing


54 | P a g e

Appendix Two
Map of the Area Covered by this Statement of 
Principles

Page 60



55 | P a g e

If you would like the Statement of Principles for 
Gambling in large print, Braille, audiotape or in another 
language, please contact the Licensing Team.

Swale Borough Council
Licensing Department
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent ME10 3HT

Phone: 01795 417286
Email: licensing@swale.gov.uk

Copyright
Information produced and/or disseminated by Swale Borough Council (the Council) may be subject to 
copyright and other intellectual property rights.  All rights are reserved.  Information should not be 
reproduced, modified, or distributed in any form or used in any way for commercial purposes without 
first obtaining the permission of the Council.

Disclaimer
Swale Borough Council takes all reasonable care to ensure the accuracy of the information in its 
publications, however it cannot accept responsibility for any inconvenience, loss, damage, or liability 
(whether civil or criminal) nor for any legal fees and costs incurred or caused as a result of any 
information that it may provide and such information does not form any basis of a contract with users 
of it.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 12th July 2018

Report Title Review of Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex 
Establishments and Sexual Entertainments Venues

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Members approve the draft Sex Establishments 
policy as attached as Appendix II for formal 
consultation.

2. That Members delegate authority to the Resilience 
and Licensing Manager to make any changes to the 
draft policy if Members require amendments prior to 
consultation.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Members with information and guidance on a new draft Sex 
Establishments policy which requires Members comments and approval prior to 
formal public consultation.

2 Background

2.1 The powers the Council has to regulate sex establishments are contained in 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  In 
order to use these powers a local authority has to adopt them through a 
prescribed process.  Swale formally adopted the provisions in January 1983.

2.2 Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 introduced a new category of sex 
establishment called “sexual entertainment venues”.  In order to implement this 
change a local authority has to adopt the legislation although it is not mandatory.  
Swale chose to adopt the provisions on 23 November 2010 and they became 
effective as of 1 December 2010.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7




[...]
al limits for sexual 
entertainments venues within Swale.  Instead each application will be judged on 
its own merits but taking into account the various criteria laid out in the policy 
document.  In this way each application will be considered as to whether it is 
suitable given the nature of the particular locality in questions.

3.6 As the policy is not a statutory requirement there is no need for it to be formally 
adopted by Council following consideration by General Licensing Committee.

3.7 The draft statement of licensing policy is attached as Appendix II.

Page 64



4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Council could choose not to have a Policy of Sex Establishments and Sexual 
Entertainments Venues, however to do so would be contrary to best practice 
and may lead to a lack of clarity on the application of the legislation.

4.2 The Committee could consider not consulting on the proposed policy; however 
this would not accord with good governance, giving interested parties an 
opportunity to consider the proposed policy and make any representations where 
they consider that changes might be made before adoption.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 A consultation period of 8 weeks is proposed to run between 16th July 2018 and 
7th September 2018.  Methods of consultation will be by advertising on the 
Council’s website and in local newspapers and where appropriate by email and 
post.  The results of this will then be presented to the General Licensing 
Committee prior to formal adoption.

5.2. Consultees will be the following:

 Councillors
 Kent Police
 Kent Fire and Rescue
 Kent Trading Standards
 Child Protection Services
 Interested Parties (local residents and businesses)
 Existing licence holder

5.3 All incoming responses will be entered onto a grid for consideration.  The 
Resilience and Licensing Manager together with licensing officers will conduct an 
evaluation of each response and give a recommendation as to whether or not to 
amend th
[...]
es and on the door to the dressing 
room.

Condition D
CCTV to be installed to a standard agreed by police to cover all public areas, including 
all access and egress points in accordance with CCTV Code of Practice.  Maintained 
and serviced on a regular basis and records to be kept.  The system to have 
incorporated recording facility and recordings to be stored for one calendar month. The 
CCTV system to be fully operational throughout the hours that the premises are open 
for licensable activity.  Access of the recordings to be made available at any reasonable 
time to police and local authority officers upon request.  Staff will be fully trained in the 
CCTV system and there will be at least one member of staff on duty during trading 
hours who is able to provide a recording of any incident in a format that can be taken 
away to be viewed.

Entertainers/Performers

Condition E
Whilst dancers are performing there shall be a minimum distance of one metre between 
the dancer the seated customers and the dancers at any time except for the placing of 
money or tokens in a garter or in to the hands of the dancer at the beginning or 
conclusion of a performance.

Page 120



Swale Borough Council Sex Establishment Policy

Draft Version 1.4 July 2018 Page 31     Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 12th July 2018

Report Title Scrap Metal Dealers Policy

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager

Lead Officer Christina Hills, Licensing Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy as set out in 
Appendix I to this report, be adopted.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 At the General Licensing Committee meeting of 19th April 2018 a draft policy 
under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 was approved for public consultation.  
This r
[...]
the Taxi Tariff  

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Cosgrove, Cabinet Member for Regeneration 

SMT Lead Mark Radford 

Head of Service Della Fackrell, Resilience & Licensing Manager 

Lead Officer Tom Dunn, Licensing Officer 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members to determine the level of increase to the taxi 
tariff.  

2. That Members authorise the Licensing Team to 
proceed with their chosen option and complete the 
tariff setting process in the minimum timeframe 
allowed by legislation.  

3.  Members to agree a timescale for future taxi tariff     
reviews 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with detailed information and 

the options available when setting the maximum scale of fares for licensed 
Hackney Carriages operating within the borough of Swale.  

  

2 Background 
 
2.1 Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 65, 

the Council has the power to set the maximum fares charged within its area by 
Hackney Carriage (taxi) drivers.  
 

2.2 Swale Borough Council last amended the Hackney Carriage tariff with effect from 
6th October 2013 and is attached at Appendix I. Our current maximum fare across 
a 2 mile journey is £6.30. 
 

2.3 As our current tariff hasn’t been reviewed for a period of five years, members may 
wish to consider setting a regular timescale when the General Licensing 
Committee will deliberate the tariff. This will give us the opportunity to regularly 
review our taxi tariff and ensure it is appropriate taking into account current 
affairs, such as fuel costs and inflation.  
 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



 Page 2 of 6 

 
2.4 Hackney Carriage drivers have the option of charging less than the tariff set and 

Private Hire drivers are not governed by the tariff, as they can charge their own 
rates as statute allows.  
 

2.5 A public and trade consultation took place between 7th March and 6th April 2018 
to ascertain whet
[...]
uel price per month in the UK since 20133.  
 

Page 148



 Page 3 of 6 

2.12 On 2nd January 2018 a season ticket, anytime ticket, off-peak ticket and super off-
peak ticket rose by 3.6% with Southeastern which is the largest increase for five 
years4.   

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1  After careful consideration and taking into account the comments received from 

the trade on 24th April 2018. Drivers and operators preference is for a small 
increase across all elements of the tariff rather than focusing on just the flag or 
fall.  The following three options have been proposed by the Licensing Team:  

 

 Option 1 - To increase the flag to £3.00, change the fall to £0.10 every 83 
yards (76 metres) or uncompleted part thereof and amend the waiting time to 
£0.35 for every 1 minute or uncompleted part thereof. This option is equivalent 
to £7.00 for a 2 mile journey. This tariff can be seen at Appendix IV.    
 

 Option 2 - To increase the flag to £3.00, change the fall to £0.10 every 87 
yards (80 metres) or uncompleted part thereof and amend the waiting time to 
£0.35 for every 1 minute or uncompleted part thereof. This option is equivalent 
to £6.80 for a 2 mile journey. This tariff can be seen at Appendix V.    

 

 Option 3 - To increase the flag to £3.00 and change the fall to £0.10 every 92 
yards (84 metres) or uncompleted part thereof. This option is equivalent to 
£6.60 for a 2 mile journey. This tariff can be seen at Appendix VI.      

 
3.2  These options were proposed to provide alternatives ranging from a below, 

slightly above and a larger increase in comparison to the rate of CPIH inflation 
over the past five years as seen in 2.9. If either option is adopted, the taxi meter 
can easily be recalibrated in line with the chosen tariff unlike a metre set at £6.76 
for a 2 mile journey.  

 
3.3 When creating the proposals, other authorities based in Kent were taken into 

account; this was to ensure we are looking to increase the tariff in line with 
neighbouring Councils. At Appendix VII you can see we currently sit 8th within 
Kent and 87th country wide for the highest taxi tariff.  

 
3.4 If Option 1 is approved, we would be highest within Kent alongside Dartford and 

Tunbridge Wells. This would rank us between 9th and 20th nationally where 
authorities are £7.00 for a 2 mile journey.  

 
3.5 If Option 2 is approved, we would be 3rd highest within Kent behind Dartford and 

Tunbridge Wells. This would rank us between 22nd and 34th nationally where 
authorities are £6.80 for a 2 mile journey. 

 
3.6 If Option 3 is approved, we would be joint 4th highest within Kent alongside 

Medway. This would rank us between 46th and 59th nationally where authorities 
are £6.60 for a 2 mile journey.  

Page 149



 Page 4 of 6 

 
3.7  Members to establish how often the taxi tariff will be reviewed. At a recent 

meeting with the taxi drivers and operators they requested that the tariff is 
reviewed on an annual basis as had previously been the case.  This of course 
may not result in an increase (or decrease) but would satisfy that the current 
financial conditions had been reviewed in line with the maximum charge.   

 

3.8  Members may decide that either two or more years intervals would be more 
appropriate. However if a major financial incident occurs, there may be a need to 
have an exception to the regular reviewing of the taxi tariff if deemed 
appropriate.    

 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1  Members may consider the three options listed in section 3 inadequate and 

therefore:  
 

 Decide their own proposal when considering a change in the current tariff. 
 

 Ask Licensing Officers to source further proposals. 
 

 Implement the rate of CPIH inflation increase to £6.76 per 2 mile journey. 
 

4.2 Alternatively Members may decide to not set a regular timescale and review the 
tariff as and when it is deemed appropriate.   

 

5 Consultation Undertaken   
 
5.1    The three options detailed in section 3
[...]

Sittingbourne Kent ME10 3HT 
- 
 
 

 

Appendix VI

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix VII

Taxi Tariffs

Council Position in 
Country Wide 
League Table

Fare @ 2 miles Last increase

Dartford 8 £7.00 2015

Tunbridge Wells 15 £7.00 2017 

Sevenoaks 31 £6.74 2015

Medway 47 £6.60 2014

Maidstone 53 £6.50 2011

Ashford 60 £6.40 2017

Gravesham 62 £6.40 2012

Swale 87 £6.30 2013

Tonbridge & Malling 88 £6.30 2013

Shepway 106 £6.20 2012

Canterbury 130 £6.00 2008

Dover 134 £6.00 2012

Thanet 322 £5.00 2007

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 171



Page 172


	Agenda
	6 Draft Gambling Policy
	Gambling Appendix I Statement of Principles v0.3 final

	7 Draft Sex Entertainments Policy
	Sex Establishments Appendix I
	Appendix II Draft Sex Establishments Policy

	8 Scrap Metal Dealers Policy
	Scrap Metal Appendix I

	9 Taxi Tariff -consultation results
	Appendix I - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix II - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix III - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix IV - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix V - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix VI - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix VII - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix VIII - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix IX - Taxi Tariff
	Appendix X - Taxi Tariff




Minutes of the meeting


- 115 -

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, - Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 12 July 2018 from 7.00pm - 7.27 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart (Chairman), Bobbin, Tina Booth (Vice-
Chairman), Roger Clark, Paul Fleming, Prescott, Ben Stokes, Anita Walker and 
Tony Winckless.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Jayne Bolas, Tom Dunn, Della 
Fackrell, Chris Hills and Jo Millard.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Peter Marchington.

APOLOGY: Councillor June Garrad.

118 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

119 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2018 (Minute Nos. 620 – 627) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Licensing Sub-Committees held on 1 May 2018 11.30am (Minute Nos. 641 – 
644), 8 May 2018 10am (Minute Nos. 645 – 649), 8 May 2018 11.30am (Minute 
Nos. 650 – 654) and 28 June 2018 (Minute Nos. 85 – 88) were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

121 PUBLIC SESSION 

The Chairman advised that no requests to register to speak had been received.

Part B reports for Information

122 DRAFT GAMBLING POLICY 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which sought Members’ views on the 
draft Gambling Act Statement of Principles prior to consultation and formal 
adoption.  She reminded Members that the document would be considered by the 
Policy Development and Review Committee on 18 July 2018 before being brought 
back to a future General Licensing Committee meeting with consultation responses 
to consider, and then finally would be considered by Full Council for adoption.



General Licensing Committee 12 July 2018 

- 116 -

The Licensing Officer advised that the Gambling Act specified that the Statement of 
Principles must be reviewed at three yearly intervals and this edition would run 
between 1 February 2019 and 31 January 2022.  She stated that the Statement had 
been prepared using the model template recommended by the Gambling 
Commission and spoke of the issues that operators must consider when preparing 
their risk assessments, as shown on pages 23 – 24 of the Agenda.  

The Licensing Officer said that a Local Area Profile, which identified risk to any 
gambling related harm, could be incorporated into the Statement of Principles or 
published separately and the preferred option would be a separate document as it 
could be managed more efficiently. 

Finally, the Licensing Officer drew Members’ attention to the proposed wide 
consultation and explained that suggested amendments would be considered at a 
future General Licensing Committee meeting. 

A Member welcomed the wide consultation.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the following.

Resolved:

(1)    That the contents of the report be noted and officers proceed with the 
review process.   
(2)   That officers undertake an eight week consultation on the proposed 
revised Statement of Principles for Gambling 2019 – 2022, as attached as 
Appendix I of the report.
(3)    That after the conclusion of the consultation period, Members consider a 
further report to consider any comments made, prior to formally 
recommending the revised Statement of Licensing Principles for Gambling 
for adoption by Full Council.

123 DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which sought Members’ views on the 
draft Sex Establishments Policy, prior to consultation and formal adoption.  She 
gave a history on the regulation of sex establishments and advised that Swale 
Borough Council developed a Sex Establishment Policy which was adopted and 
implemented in 2011.  

The Licensing Officer drew attention to page 85 of the Agenda, advised that the 
Sex Establishment Policy had been expanded to bring it in line with most other sex 
establishment polices in Kent and said that the policy was a robust document which 
gave guidance to Licence applicants.  She added that it outlined the grounds which 
the licensing authority would consider in objections to applications.

The Licensing Officer explained the criteria under which a licensed premises could 
operate sex entertainment events, and advised that the consultation would run from 
16 July 2018 to 7 September 2018.  She advised that any suggested amendments 
to the Policy arising out of the consultation would be considered at a future General 
Licensing Committee Meeting.



General Licensing Committee 12 July 2018 

- 117 -

In response to a question from a Member, the Licensing Officer clarified the 
consultation methods.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the following.

Resolved:

(1)    That the draft Sex Establishments policy attached as Appendix II to the 
report be considered in the formal consultation.
(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Resilience and Licensing 
Manager to make any changes to the draft policy if Members requirements 
prior to consultation.

124 SCRAP METAL DEALERS POLICY 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which set out the feedback received on 
the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy consultation and recommended adoption of the 
policy.  She advised that no comments were received, which was in line with other 
authorities who had adopted a Scrap Metal Dealers Policy.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the following.

Resolved:

(1)   That the Scrap Metal Dealers Policy as set out in Appendix I to the report 
be adopted.

125 TAXI TARIFF - CONSULTATION RESULTS 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which outlined the options available 
when setting the level of fares for licensed Hackney Carriages operating within 
Swale and sought Members’ preferred option and timescales for future tariff 
reviews.

The Licensing Officer explained that the three options proposed were decided by 
taking into account the rate of inflation as at 2.9 of the report, benchmarking with 
other Local Authorities as shown in Appendix VII and feedback from the meeting 
with the taxi trade on 24 April 2018.  He added that the options survey was 
presented to the taxi trade via Survey Monkey between 4 June 2018 to 22 June 
2018 and there were 77 respondents.  The Licensing Officer highlighted the results 
at 5.3 on page 150 of the Agenda and drew attention that the most popular increase 
was the highest cost across a 2 mile journey at £7 which would result in Swale 
being the most expensive in Kent, along with Dartford and Tunbridge Wells. 

In the debate that followed, Members raised the following points:

 There had been fuel increases since the last tariff increases but there had 
been recent fuel cost reductions;

 fuel prices were lower than when the last increase was set;
 the taxi trade’s preferred option was fair.



General Licensing Committee 12 July 2018 

- 118 -

 the taxi trade’s preferred option was high in comparison to other areas; and
 the taxi trade’s preferred option would make Swale the 8th highest level set in 

the country, up from 87th.

The Licensing Officer clarified that the level set was the maximum that could be 
charged and the tariff could be reduced in future if appropriate.  She reminded 
Members that there was an option to keep the tariff as it was.

There was a discussion around annual and two-yearly reviews of the taxi tariff.

On being put to the vote, Members agreed the following.

Resolved:

(1)    That the level of increase to the taxi tariff be set as detailed in Option 2, 
to increase the flat rate to £3.00, change the fall to £0.10 every 87 yards (80 
metres) or uncompleted part thereof and amend the waiting time to £0.35 for 
every 1 minute or uncompleted part thereof equivalent to £6.80 for a 2 mile 
journey as in Appendix V.
(2)   That the Licensing Team be authorised to proceed with Option 2 and 
complete the tariff setting process in the minimum timeframe allowed by 
legislation.
(3)  That Members review the timescale for future taxi tariff reviews every 2 
years.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


